
Tous droits réservés © Mens, 2001 This document is protected by copyright law. Use of the services of Érudit
(including reproduction) is subject to its terms and conditions, which can be
viewed online.
https://apropos.erudit.org/en/users/policy-on-use/

This article is disseminated and preserved by Érudit.
Érudit is a non-profit inter-university consortium of the Université de Montréal,
Université Laval, and the Université du Québec à Montréal. Its mission is to
promote and disseminate research.
https://www.erudit.org/en/

Document generated on 11/10/2024 1:42 a.m.

Mens
revue d'histoire intellectuelle de l’Amérique française

L’histoire intellectuelle du Canada et du Québec
Bibliographie sélective
Damien-Claude Bélanger

Volume 1, Number 2, Spring 2001

URI: https://id.erudit.org/iderudit/1024453ar
DOI: https://doi.org/10.7202/1024453ar

See table of contents

Publisher(s)
Centre de recherche en civilisation canadienne-française

ISSN
1492-8647 (print)
1927-9299 (digital)

Explore this journal

Cite this document
Bélanger, D.-C. (2001). L’histoire intellectuelle du Canada et du Québec :
bibliographie sélective. Mens, 1(2), 189–223. https://doi.org/10.7202/1024453ar

https://apropos.erudit.org/en/users/policy-on-use/
https://www.erudit.org/en/
https://www.erudit.org/en/
https://www.erudit.org/en/journals/mensaf/
https://id.erudit.org/iderudit/1024453ar
https://doi.org/10.7202/1024453ar
https://www.erudit.org/en/journals/mensaf/2001-v1-n2-mensaf01344/
https://www.erudit.org/en/journals/mensaf/


BIBLIOGRAPHIE 

L'HISTOIRE INTELLECTUELLE DIJ CANADA 
ET D U QUEBEC : BIBLIOGRAPHIE SELECTIVE1 

DAMIEN-CLAUDE BÉLANGER 
Département d'histoire 

Université McGill 

PRÉSENTATION 

Branche de l'histoire culturelle, l'histoire intellectuelle s'intéresse 
aux rôles joués par l'esprit et la pensée dans le processus historique2. En 
tant que discipline, elle s'est développée rapidement au Canada anglais 
à partir du début des années soixante, grâce notamment aux travaux de 
Ramsay Cook, S.E Wise, Carl Berger, Doug Owram et A.B. McKillop. 
L'influence des travaux de Frank Underhill (18894971), l'essor de l'his­
toire intellectuelle aux États-Unis dans les années cinquante et soixante, 
et un intérêt accru pour le nationalisme et l'évolution de l'identité nationale 
au Canada contribuèrent à son développement rapide. Toutefois, du­
rant les années quatre-vingt, tout comme aux États-Unis, l'historiogra­
phie intellectuelle au Canada anglais est marquée par un essoufflement 
et des remises en question. Au Canada français, la situation évolua 
différemment. En effet, l'historiographie accordait une place importante 
à l'histoire des idées bien avant les années cinquante et soixante. Dans 
les écrits d'historiens comme l'abbé Groulx ou Robert Rumilly, les idées, 
en particulier le nationalisme, occupaient une position privilégiée. 
Cependant, à partir des années soixante, sous l'influence de l'école 
française des Annales, l'historiographie québécoise prit un virage social. 
Cette nouvelle orientation marqua la nouvelle génération d'historiens. 
De ce fait, les études des historiens et des sociologues qui se penchèrent 
sur l'histoire intellectuelle furent davantage axées sur le contexte social 
des idées. Les travaux d'Yuan Lamonde illustrent bien ce désir d'étu­
dier les conditions socioculturelles qui rendent possibles la production 
et la diffusion des idées. Dans l'ensemble, l'histoire intellectuelle s'est 
taillée une place au sein de l'historiographie québécoise grâce aux tra­
vaux de pionniers comme Claude Galarneau et Pierre Savard, et de 
ceux de la génération suivante tel Pierre Trépanier, qui souhaite éta­
blir «une cartographie précise des idées des droites intellectuelles3» 
du Canada français. 

Cette bibliographie est sélective et comprend un index des 
auteurs et directeurs des ouvrages cités. On y trouve des études reflé-



190 Mens 

tant presque quatre-vingt-dix ans de recherches en histoire des idées au 
Canada et au Québec. De plus, les auteurs les plus importants et les 
principales tendances et méthodes de l'histoire intellectuelle canadienne 
sont représentés. La bibliographie, qui accorde une priorité aux études 
portant sur le Canada français, contient d'abord une section consacrée 
aux instruments de recherche, puis une autre sur le domaine 
Wstoriographique. Divisée ensuite entre l'histoire intellectuelle, qui se 
penche sur les idées et les idéologies, et l'histoire des intellectuels, qui 
étudie l'intellectuel et l'homme de lettres en tant que producteur et con­
sommateur d'idées, la bibliographie contient plus de 350 titres sur des 
sujets aussi variés que le féminisme, le nationalisme, le libéralisme, le 
crédit social, la pensée de Stephen Leacock, etc. 

*** 

1 L'auteur tient à remercier le professeur Yvan Lamonde pour l'aide précieuse qu'il a 
apportée à la préparation de cette bibliographie. Ce projet a été rendu possible grâce à 
XXTL fellowship de l'Institut d'études canadiennes de McGill. 
2 Pour un bref survol de l'historiographie intellectuelle du Canada, voir Doug OWRAM, 
« Writing about ideas », dans J. SHULTZ, dk Writing about Canada: A Handbook for 
Modem Canadian History, Scarborough, Prentice-Hall, 1990, pp. 47-70. 
3 Pierre TRÉPANIER, « Notes pour une histoire des droites intellectuelles canadien­
nes-françaises à travers leurs principaux représentants (1770-1970) », CD, n° 48 (1993), 
p. 159. 

Table des abréviations 

BE Boréal Express 
BNQ Bibliothèque nationale du Québec 
CD Les Cahiers des Dix 
CHR Canadian Historical Review 
CJPS/ Canadian Journal of Political Science/ Revue canadienne de science 
RCSP politique 
CL/ Canadian Literature/ Littérature canadienne 
LC 
CNRS/ Centre national de la recherche scientifique/ Institut d'histoire 
IHTP du temps présent (France) 
CUP Canadian University Paperbooks 
CQ Cahiers du Québec 
DR Dalhousie Review 
ÉUO Éditions de l'Université d'Ottawa 
HMH HurtubiseHMH 
HS/ Histoire sociale/Social History 
SH 
IQRC Institut québécois de recherche sur la culture 



Bibliographie sélective 191 

JCS/ Journal of Canadian Studies/ Revue d'études canadiennes 
RÉC 
MS McClelland and Stewart 
MQ McGill-Queen's University Press 
OUP Oxford University Press 
PUL Presses de l'Université Laval 
PUM Presses de l'Université de Montréal 
PUO Presses de l'Université d'Ottawa 
PUQ Presses de l'Université du Québec 
RHAF Repue d'histoire de l'Amérique française 
RS Recherches sociographiques 
RUO Revue de IVnipersité d'Ottawa 
UTP Unipersity of Toronto Press 

Instruments de recherche 

Articles 

1 BEAULIEU, André et Jean HAMELIN. «Orientations biblio­
graphiques [Idéologies au Canada français, 1850-1900]». RS, vol. 10, 
n°8 2-3 (mai-décembre 1969), pp. 449-463. 

2 BERGER, Cari. «Social and Intellectual History» dans J.L. 
GRANATSTEIN et P. STEVENS, dir. Canada since 1867: A 
Bibliographical Guide, Toronto, Hakkert and Co, 1974. pp. 75-86. 

3 LAMONDE, Yvan. «L'histoire culturelle et intellectuelle du 
Québec (1960-1990) : bibliographie des études». Littératures, n°4 (1989), 
pp. 155-189. 

4 LAMONDE, Yvan. «L'histoire des idées au Québec (1760-
1993). Premier supplément bibliographique et tendances de la recher­
che (lère partie)». Cahiers d'histoire duQuébec au XX' siècle, n° 3 (hiver 1995), 
pp. 163-176; 2e partie, loc. cit., n° 4 (été 1995), pp. 152-167. [La suite des 
bibliographies d*Yvan Lamonde sur l'histoire des idées au Québec de­
puis 1760 parues sous le titre L'histoire des idées au Québec, 1760-1960, 
puis dans Littératures et les Cahiers d'histoire du Québec au XX' siècle (voir 
infra, nos 3,14, se trouve sur le site internet du Bulletin d'histoire politique à 
l'adresse suivante : www.er.uqam.ca/nobel/bhp2000/]. 

5 OWRAM, Doug. «Intellectual, Cultural and Scientific History» 
dans D. OWRAM, dir. Canadian History: A Reader's Guide. Vol. 2 : 
Confederation to the Present, Toronto, UTP, 1994. pp. 157-178. 

6 TREPANIER, Pierre. «Vie intellectuelle» dans Jacques 
ROUILLARD, dir. Guide d'histoire du Québec du régime français à nos jours : 
Bibliographie commentée, Montréal, Méridien, 1991. pp. 277-291. 

http://www.er.uqam.ca/nobel/bhp2000/


192 Mens 

Volumes 

7 AMTMANN, Bernard Contributions to a Dictionary of Canadian 
Pseudonyms and Anonymous Works Related to Canada/Contributions à un 
actionnaire des pseudonymes canadiens et des ouvrages anonymes relatifs au Canada. 
Montréal, Bernard Amtmann inc, 1973.144 p. 

8 BEAULIEU, André et Jean HAMELIN. Les journaux du Qué­
bec à 1764 à 1964. Québec/Paris, PUL/Armand Colin, 1965. xxvi-
329 p. (Coll. « Les Cahiers de l'Institut d'histoire, n° 6 »). 

9 Dictionnaire biographique du Canada [14 tomes]. Québec, PUL, 
1966-1998. 

10 FORTIN, Marcel, Yvan LAMONDE et François RICARD. 
Guide de la littérature québécoise. Montréal, Boréal, 1988. 156 p. 

11 HAMEL, Reginald, John HARE et Paul WYCZYNSKI. Dic­
tionnaire des auteurs de langue française en Amérique du Nord. Montréal, Fides, 
1989. xxvi-1364 p. 

12 HARE, John et Jean-Pierre WALLOT. Les imprimés dans le Bas-
Canada, 1801-1810. Montréal, PUM, 1967. xxiv-384 p. 

13 LAMONDE, Yvan et Claude BEAUCHAMP. Données statisti­
ques sur l'histoire culturelle du Québec (1760-1900). Chicoutimi, Institut 
interuniversitaire de recherches sur les populations, 1996.146 p. 

14 LAMONDE, Yvan. L'histoire as idées au Québec, 1760-1960 : 
bibliographie des études. Montréal, BNQ, 1989.167 p. 

15 LEMIRE, Maurice, dir. Dictionnaire des œuvres littéraires du Québec 
[6 tomes]. Montréal, Fides, 1978-1994. 

16 MONIÈRE, Denis et André VACHET. Les idéologies au Québec : 
bibliographie. Montréal, BNQ, 1977 [1976]. 176 p. 

17 STORY, Norah. The Oxford Companion to Canadian History and 
Literature. Toronto, OUP, 1967. xi-935 p. 

18 YOYE, William, dir. The Oxford Companion to Canadian Literature. 
Toronto, OUP, 1983. xvii-843 p. 

19 TOYE, William, dir. Supplement to the Oxford Companion to 
Canadian History and Literature. Toronto, OUP, 1973. v-318 p. 

20 VINET, Bernard. Pseudonymes québécois. Québec, Garneau, 1974. 
xiv-363 p. 



Bibliographie sélective 193 

21 WALLACE, W Stewart. The Macmillan Dictionary of Canadian 
Biography. Toronto, Macmillan, 1963 [1926]. 822 p. 

L'histoire intellectuelle du Canada et du Québec : le domaine 
historiographique 

22 BUMSTEAD, J.M. «Canadian Intellectual History and the 
Buzzing Factuality». Acadiensis, vol. VII, n° 1 (automne 1977), pp. 115-
121. 

23 DUMONT, Fernand. «Notes sur l'analyse des idéologies». RS, 
vol. 4, n° 2 (mai-août 1963), pp. 155-167. 

24 EID, Nadia F. «L'étude des idéologies au Québec; bilan et pers­
pectives de la recherche». RHAF,, vol. 2D, n° 4 (mars 1972), pp. 558-
565. 

25 GAGNON, Serge. «L'histoire des idéologies québécoises : 
quinze ans de réalisations». HS/SH, vol. 9, n° 17 (mai 1976), pp. 17-20. 

26 Journal of Canadian StudiesIRevue d'études canadiennes, vol. 24, n° 3 
(automne 1989). [Numéro spécial consacré à l'historiographie intellec-
tuelle et culturelle au Canada). 

27 KARR, Clarence. «What happened to Canadian Intellectual 
History?». Acadiensis, vol. XVII, n° 2 (printemps 1989), pp. 158-174. 

28 KARR, Clarence. «What is Canadian Intellectual History?». DR, 
vol. 55, n° 3 (automne 1975), pp. 431-448. 

29 LAMONDE, Yvan. «L'histoire culturelle comme domaine 
historiographique au Québec». RHAF, vol. 51, n° 2 (automne 1997), 
pp. 285-299. 

29a LAMONDE, Yvan. «La vie culturelle et intellectuelle dans le 
Québec des XVIIIe et XIXe siècles : quelques pistes de recherche». RHAF, 
vol. 54, n° 2 (automne 2000), pp. 269-279. 

30 McKELLOP, Alexander B. «Nationalism, Identity and Canadian 
Intellectual History». Queen's Quarterly, vol. 81, n° 4 (hiver 1974), pp. 
533-550. 

31 OWRAM, Doug. «Writing about Ideas» dans J. SHULTZ, dir. 
Wrinting about Canada. A Handbook for Modern Canadian History, 
Scarborough, Prentice-Hall, 1990. pp. 47-70. 

32 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «Notes pour une histoire des droites in­
tellectuelles canadiennes-françaises à travers leurs principaux représen­
tants (1770-1970)». CD, n° 48 (1993), pp. 119-164. 



194 Mens 

33 TROFIMENKOFF, Susan MANN. «Nationalism, Feminism 
and Canadian Intellectual Historp>. CL/LC, n° 83 (hiver 1979), pp. 7-
20. 

34 WADE, Mason. «An Introduction to French-Canadian 
Intellectual Historp> dans Laurier LAPIERRE, dir. French-Canadian 
Thinkers of the Nineteenth and Twentieth Centuries, Montréal, McGill 
University Press, 1966. pp. 9-22. [Coll. «Four O'Clock Lectures»]. 

35 WISE, S.F. «Sermon Literature and Canadian Intellectual 
History» dans J.M. guMSTEAD, dir. Canadian History Before Confederation, 
Georgetown, Irwin Dorsey, 1972. pp. 253-269. 

Aspects de l'histoire intellectuelle du Canada et du Québec 

Articles 

36 AJZENSTAT, Janet. «French Canada and the Liberal Theory 
of Nationality : Some New Unpopular 19th Century Ideas». DR, vol. 
65, n° 2 (été 1985), pp. 182-195. 

37 ANGERS, François-Albert. «Naissance de la pensée écono­
mique au Canada français». RHAF, vol. 15, n° 2 (septembre 1961), 
pp. 204-230. 

38 BAUM, Gregory. «Social Catholicism in Nova Scotia: The 
Thirties» dans Peter SLATER, dir. Religion and Culture in Canada: 
Essays by Members of the Canadian Society for the Study of Religion, 
Waterloo, Wilfrid Laurier University Press, 1977. pp. 118-148. 

39 BEHIELS, Michael. «L'AQC and the Quest for a Moral 
Regeneration, 1903-1913». JCS/RÉC, vol. 13, n° 2 (1978), pp. 27-44. 

40 BEHIELS, Michael. «The Bloc populaire canadien and the 
Origins of the French Canadian Neo-Nationalism, 1942-1948». CHR, 
vol. LXIII, n° 4 (1982), pp. 487-512. 

40a BELLAVANCE, Marcel. «La rébellion de 1837 et les modè­
les théoriques de l'émergence de la nation et du nationalisme». Rf£4F, 
vol. 53, n° 3 (hiver 2000), pp. 367-400. 

41 BERNARD, Jean-Paul. «Définitions du libéralisme et de l'ul-
tramontanisme comme idéologie». RHAF, vol. 25, n° 2 (septembre 
1971), pp. 244-247. 

42 BERNARD, Jean-Paul. «La fonction intellectuelle de Saint-
Hyacinthe à la veille de la Confédération». Session d'étude, Société cana­
dienne d'histoire de l'Église catholique, n° 47 (1980), pp. 5-17. 



Bibliographie sélective 195 

43 BERNARD, Jean-Paul «Les idéologies québécoises et améri­
caines au 19e siècle» dans Claude SAVARY, dir. Les rapports culturels entre 
le Québec et les États-Unis, Québec, IQRC, 1984. pp. 41-70. 

44 BOUCHARD, Gérard. «Le Québec comme collectivité neuve. 
Le refus de Paméricanité dans le discours de la survivance» dans G. 
BOUCHARD et Yvan LAMONDE, dir. Québécois et Américains. La 
culture québécoise aux XIXe et XXe siècles, Montréal, Fides, 1995. pp. 15-60. 

45 BOUCHARD, Gérard. «Une nation, deux cultures. Continui­
tés et ruptures dans la pensée québécoise traditionnelle (1840-1960)» 
dans G. BOUCARD et Serge COURVILLE, dir. La construction d'une 
culture : le Québec et rAmérique française, Sainte-Foy, PUL, 1993. pp. 3-47. 
(Coll. « Culture française d'Amérique »). 

46 BOWEN, Desmond. «Ultramontanism in Quebec and the Irish 
Connection» dans Robert O'DRISCOLL et Lorna REYNOLDS, dir. 
The Untold Story : The Irish in Canada, Vol I, Toronto, Celtic Arts of 
Canada, 1988. pp. 295-305. 

47 BRUNET, Michel. «Les idées politiques de la Galette littéraire 
de Montréal (1778-1779)». Rapport de la Société historique du Canada, 
(1951), pp. 43-50. 

48 CARELESS, J.M.S. «Mid-Victorian Liberalism in Canadian 
Liberalism, 1850-1867». CHR, vol 31, n° 3 (septembre 1950), pp. 
221-236. 

49 CARELESS, J.M.S. «The Toronto Globe and Agrarian 
Radicalism, 1850-1867». CHR, vol XXIX, n° 1 (mars 1948), pp. 14-39. 

50 CARRIER, André. «L'idéologie politique de la revue Cité libre». 
CJPS/RCSP, vol. I, n° 4 (décembre 1968), pp. 414-428. 

51 COLE, Douglas L. «The Problem of Nationalism and 
Imperialism in British Setdement Colonies». Journal of British Studies, 
vol. X, n° 2 (mai 1971), pp. 160-182. 

52 DOTY, C. Stewart. «The Appeal of Boulanger and Boulangism 
to North Americans, 18SIA8Z9». Québec Studies, vol. 3 (1985), pp. 113-

53 DUMONT, Fernand. «Rapport de M. Fernand Dumont : Idéo­
logie et conscience historique dans la société canadienne-française du 
XIXe siècle» dans Claude GALARNEAU et Elzéar LAVOIE, dir. France 
et Canada français du XVT au XX siècle (Colloque d'histoire), Québec, PUL, 
1966. pp. 269-298. (Coll. «Les Cahiers de l'Institut d'histoire, n° 7»). 



196 Mens 

54 DUPUIS, Jean-Claude. «La pensée économique de UAction 
française (1917-1928)». RHAF, vol. 47, n° 2 (automne 1993), pp. 193-
219. 

55 DUPUIS, Jean-Claude. «La pensée religieuse de UAction fran­
çaise (1917-1928)». Études d'histoire religieuse, n° 59 (1993), pp. 73-88. 

56 DUPUIS, Jean-Claude. «Pour une éducation nationale. La pen­
sée pédagogique de UAction française (1917-1928)». Cahiers d'histoire, vol. 
13, n° 1 (printemps 1993), pp. 34-47. 

57 ELLIS, Margaret. «Loyalist Attitudes». DR, vol. 15 (octobre 
1935), pp. 320-334. 

58 FALARDEAU, Jean-Charles. «Propos sur les idéologies au 
Québec». RSy vol. 17, n° 3 (1976), pp. 393-402. 

59 FORBES, E.R «Prohibition and the Social Gospel in Nova 
Scotia». Acadiensis, vol. I, n° 1 (automne 1971), pp. 11-36. 

60 FRANCOLI, Yvette. «L'Ordre, quotidien de «culture française 
et de renaissance nationale» (1934-1935)». Revue d'histoire littéraire du Qué­
bec et du Canada français, n° 6 (1983), pp. 33-45. 

61 GAUVREAU, Michael. «The Taming of History: Reflections 
on the Canadian Methodist Encounter with Biblical Criticism, 1830-
1900». ŒTR, vol. 65, n° 3 (1984), pp. 315-346. 

62 GÉLINAS, Xavier. «La droite intellectuelle et la Révolution 
tranquille : le cas de la revue Tradition et progrès, 1957-1962». CHR, vol. 
77, n° 3 (1996), pp. 353-387. 

63 GROULX, Lionel. «L'annexionnisme au Canada français». 
UAction nationale, vol. XVII, n° 6 (juin 1941), pp. 443-454. [Reproduit 
dans Idem, Notre maître le passé (3e série), Montréal, Granger, 1944. pp. 
233-244]. 

64 GROULX, Lionel. «Un mouvement de jeunesse vers 1850» 
dans GROULX, Notre maître le passé (2e série), Montréal, Granger, 1936. 
pp. 213-232. 

65 HALLOWELL, Gerald A. «The Reaction of the Upper 
Canadian Tories to the Adversity of 1849: Annexation and the British 
American League». Ontario History, vol. LXII, n° 1 (mars 1970), pp. 41-
56. 



Bibliographie sélective 197 

66 HARDY, René. «libéralisme catholique et ultramontanisme». 
RHAF, vol. 25, n° 2 (septembre 1971), pp. 247-251. 

67 HARE, John. «Le développement d'une pensée constitution­
nelle au Québec, 1791-1814». RUO, vol. 45, n° 1 (1975), pp. 5-25. 

68 HARE, John. «Les imprimés et la diffusion des idées au Ca­
nada français». Annales historiques de la Révolution française, n° 213 (1973), 
pp. 407-421. 

69 HARVEY, D.C. «The Intellectual Awakening of Nova Scotia». 
DR, vol. 13 (avril 1933), pp. 1-22. 

70 HARVEY, Louis-Georges. «Le mouvement patriote comme 
projet de rupture (1805-1837)» dans Gérard BOUCHARD et Yvan 
LAMONDE, dir. Québécois et Américains, ha culture québécoise aux XIXe et 
XXe siècles, Montréal, Fides, 1995. pp. 87-112. 

71 HENLEY, Kevin. «The International Roots of Economie 
Nationalist Ideology in Canada, 1846-1885». JCS/RÉC, vol. 24, n° 4 
(hiver 1989-1990), pp. 107-121. 

72 IRVING, John. «The Development of Philosophy in Central 
Canada, from 1850 to 1900». CHR, vol. 31, n° 3 (septembre 1950), pp. 
252-287. 

73 JOHNSTON, A.J.B. «Popery and Progress: Anti-Catholicism 
in Mid-Nineteenth-Century Nova Scotia». DR, vol. 64, n° 1 (printemps 
1984), pp. 146-163. 

74 Journal of Canadian Studies/Revue d'études canadiennes, vol. 26, n° 2 
(1991). [Numéro spécial consacré à «La pensée politique canadienne»]. 

75 LAFOREST, Guy. «Herder, Kedourie et les errements de 
Fantinationalisme au Canada» dans Raymond HUDON et Réjean PEL­
LETIER, dir. Rengagement intellectuel Mélanges en l'honneur de héon Dion, 
Sainte-Foy, PUL, 1991. pp. 313-337. 

76 LAMARCHE, Yves «Le champ intellectuel et la structure de 
ses positions : l'exemple de la Société royale du Canada». Sociologie et 
sociétés, vol. VII, n° 1 (1975), pp. 143-153. 

77 LAMONDE, Yvan. « Les associations au Bas-Canada : de nou­
veaux marchés aux idées (1840-1867) ». HS/SH, vol. VIII, n° 16 (no­
vembre 1975), pp. 361-369. 



198 Mens 

78 LAMONDE, Yvan. Institutions et associations littéraires au 
Québec au 19e siècle : le cas de l'Institut canadien de Montréal (1845-
1876) ». littératures, n° 1 (1988), pp. 47-76. 

79 LAPERRIÈRE, Guy. « Vingt ans de recherches sur l'ultra-
montanisme ». RS, vol. 27, n° 1 (1986), pp. 79-100. 

80 LAPOINTE, Roger. « L'ultramontanisme au Québec ou 
quand la doctrine se trouve décalée au rang d'une idéologie ». Studies 
in Religion/Sciences religieuses, vol. VII, n° 4 (1979), pp. 419-430. 

81 LAVIGNE, Marie, et al « La Fédération nationale Saint-Jean-
Baptiste et les revendications féministes au début du 20e siècle » 
dans Marie LAVIGNE et Y. PINARD, dir. Les femmes dans la société 
québécoise, Montréal, BE, 1977. pp. 89-109. 

82 LEBLANC, Robert G. « The Francophone Conquest of New 
England: Geopolitical Conceptions and Imperial Ambitions of 
French-Canadian Nationalists in the Nineteenth Century ». American 
Review of Canadian Studies, vol. XV, n° 3 (1985), pp. 288-310. 

83 LE MOINE, Roger. « Francs-maçons francophones du temps 
de la « Province of Quebec » (1763-1791) ». CD, n° 48 (1993), pp. 87-
113. 

84 LITT, Paul. « The Massey Commission as Intellectual History: 
Matthew Arnold Meets Jack Kent Cooke ». Canadian Issues/Thèmes 
canadiens, -vol. XI (1989), pp. 23-34. 

85 LITTLE, J.I. « Popular Voices in Print: The Local Newspaper 
Correspondents of an Extended Scots-Canadian Community, 1894». 
JCS/RÉC, vol. 30, n°3 (1995), pp. 134-155 

86 LITTLE, J.I. « The Short Life of a Local Protest Movement: 
The Annexation Crisis of 1849-1850 in the Eastern Townships ». 
Journal of the Canadian Historical Association/Revue de la Société histori­
que du Canada, n° 3 (Nouvelle série) (1992), pp. 45-67. 

87 McROBERTS, Kenneth. « The Sources of Neo-Nationalism 
in Quebec ». Ethnic and Racial Studies, vol. 7, n° 1 (janvier 1984), pp. 
55-85. 

88 MATTHEWS, R.D. « US. Expansionism, Canadian Literature 
and Canadian Intellectual History». JCS/RÉC, vol. 6, n° 4 (novembre 
1971), pp. 30-41, 



Bibliographie sélective 199 

89 MEUNIER, E.-Martin et Jean-Philippe WARREN. «De la 
question sociale à la question nationale : la revue Cité libre». RS9 vol. 39, 
n°8 2-3 (1998), pp. 291-316. 

90 MILLER, J.R. «Anti-Catholic Thought in Victorian Canada». 
CHR, vol 66, n° 4 (1985), pp. 474-494. 

91 MILNER, Henry. «The Anglophone Left in Quebec and Na­
tional Self-Determination» dans Gary CALDWELL et Eric 
WADDELL, dir. The English of Quebec: From Majority to Minority Status, 
Québec, IQRC, 1982. pp. 399-414. (Coll. «Identité et changements 
culturels, n°2»). 

92 MONET, Jacques, s.j. «French Canada and the Annexation 
Crisis, 1848-1850». CHR, vol. 47, n° 3 (septembre 1966), pp. 249-264. 

93 MONET, Jacques, s.j. «French Canadian Nationalism and the 
Challenge of Ultramontanism». Rapport de la Société historique du 
Canada, (1966), pp. 41-55. 

94 OUELLET, Fernand. «Le nationalisme canadien-français de 
ses origbes aux insurrections de 1837-1838». CHR, vol. XLV, n° 4 
(décembre 1964), pp. 277-292. 

95 PELLETIER, Jean-Guy. «La presse canadienne-française et la 
guerre des Boers». RS, vol 4, n° 3 (1963), pp. 337-349. 

96 PERIN, Roberto. «Nationalism and the Church in French Ca­
nada, 1840-1880». Bulletin of Canadian Studies, n° 1 (mai 1977), pp. 27-
38. 

97 Recherches sociographiques, vol. 10, n08 2-3 (mai-décembre 1969). 
[Numéro spécial consacré aux «Idéologies au Canada français, 1850-
1900»]. 

98 REID, Philippe. «L'émergence du nationalisme canadien-fran­
çais : l'idéologie du Canadien (1806-1842)». RS, vol. 21, nos 1-2 (janvier-
août 1980), pp. 11-53. 

99 ROUTHIER, Gilles. «L'ordre du monde. Capitalisme et com­
munisme dans la doctrine de l'École sociale populaire, 1930-1936». RS, 
vol. XXII, n° 1 (janvier-avril 1981), pp. 7-47. 

100 ROY, Christian. «Le personnalisme de UOrdre nouveau et le 
Québec, 1930-1947. Son rôle dans la formation de Guy Frégault». 
RHAF, vol. 46, n° 3 (hiver 1993), pp. 463-484. 



200 Mens 

101 SAINT-AMANT, Jean-Claude. «La propagande de l'École 
sociale populaire en faveur du syndicalisme catholique». RHXF, vol. 
32, n° 2 (septembre 1978), pp. 203-228. 

102 SAVARD, Pierre. «Montalembert au Canada français. Un as­
pect des relations culturelles des deux mondes». CL/LC, n° 83 (hiver 
1979), pp. 32-49 

103 SENESE, Phyllis M. «La Croix de Montréal (1893-1895): A 
Link to the French Radical Right». The Canadian Catholic Historical 
Association Study Sessions, n° 53 (1986), pp. 81-95. 

104 SILVER, A.I. «Some Quebec Attitudes in an Age of 
Imperialism and Ideological Conflict». CHR, vol. 57, n° 4 (1976), pp. 
440-460. 

105 SMITH, Allan. «The Continental Dimension in the Evolution 
of the English Canadian Mind». International Journal, vol. 31, n° 3 (été 
1976), pp. 442-469. 

106 SMITH, J. Peter. «The Ideological Origins of Canadian 
Confederation». CJPS/RCSP, vol. 20 (1987), pp. 3-29. 

107 SYLVAIN, Philippe. «Les débuts du Courrier du Canada et les 
progrès de Fultramontanisme canadien-français». CD, n° 32 (1967), pp. 
255-278. 

108 SYLVAIN, Philippe. «libéralisme et ultramontanisme au Ca­
nada français : affrontement idéologique et doctrinal (1840-1865)» dans 
WL. Morton, dir. Le Bouclier d'Achille. Regards sur le Canada de l'ère victo­
rienne, Toronto, McClelland and Stewart, 1968. pp. 111-138. 

109 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «Les influences leplaysiennes au Canada 
français, 1855-1888». JCS/RÉC, vol. 22, n° 1 (printemps 1987), pp. 
66-83. 

110 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «Le maurrassisme au Canada français». 
CD, n° 53 (1999), pp. 167-233. 

111 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «Quel corporatisme? (1820-1965)». CD, 
no 49 (1994), pp. 159-212. 

112 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «La Société d'économie sociale de Mon­
tréal, 1888-1911 : sa fondation, ses buts et ses activités». CHR, vol. 
LXVII, n° 3 (septembre 1986), pp. 343-362. 



Bibliographie sélective 201 

113 TREPANIER, Pierre. «La Société canadienne d'économie so­
ciale de Montréal (1888-1911) : ses membres, ses critiques et sa survie». 
HS/SH, vol. XIX, n° 38 (novembre 1986), pp. 299-322. 

114 TROFIMENKOFF, Susan MANN. «Feminism, Nationalism, 
and the Clerical Defensive» dans V. STRONG-BOAG et A.C. 
FELLMAN, dir. Rethinking Canada: The Promise of Women's History, To­
ronto, Copp Clark Pitman, 1986. pp. 123-136. 

115 ULMAN, Walter. «The Quebec Bishops and Confederation». 
CHR, vol. 44, n° 3 (septembre 1969), pp. 213-233. 

116 VACHET, André. «L'idéologie libérale et la pensée sociale 
au Québec; préliminaires à une recherche» dans C. PANACCIO et 
P.-A. Quintin, dir. Philosophie au Québec, Montréal, Bellarmin, 1976. 
pp. 113-126. 

117 WALLOT, Jean-Pierre. «La pensée révolutionnaire et réfor­
miste dans le Bas-Canada, 1773-1815» dans Un Québec qui bougeait. 
Trame socio-politique du Québec au tournant du XIXe siècle, Trois-Riviè-
res, BE, 1973. pp. 253-318. 

118 WISE, S.F. «Upper Canada and the Conservative Tradition» 
dans Edith FIRTH, dir. Profiles of a Province: Studies in the History of 
Ontario [...], Toronto, Ontario Historical Society, 1967. pp. 19-33. 

Volumes 

119 ALLEN, Richard. The Social Passion. Toronto, UTP, 1973. 
xxv-385 p. (Coll. «CUP, n°132»). 

120 ALLIN, Cephas D. et George M. JONES. Annexation, 
Preferential Trade and Reciprocity: An Outline of the Canadian Annexation 
Movement of 1849-1850, mit h Special Reference to the Questions of 
Preferential Trade and Reciprocity. Toronto, The Musson Book Co., 
[1912]. xii-398 p. 

121 ANGUS, H.F., dir. Canada and her Great Neighbor: Sociological 
Surveys of Opinions and Attitudes in Canada Concerning the United S ta-
tes. Toronto/New Haven, Ryerson Press/Yale University Press, 1938. 
xxxvi-451 p. (Coll. «The Relations of Canada and the United Sta­
tes»). 

122 ARCHIBALD, Clinton. Un Québec corporatiste? Corporatisme et 
néo-corporatisme : du passage d'une idéologie corporatiste sociale à une idéologie cor-
poratiste politique. Le Québec de 1930 à nos jours. Hull, Éd. Asticou, 1984. 
429 p. (Coll. «Questionnements»). 



202 Mens 

123 ARMOUR, Leslie et Elizabeth TROTT. The Faces of Reason. An 
Essay on Philosophy and Culture in English Canada, 1850-1950. Waterloo, 
Wilfrid Laurier University Press, 1981. 548 p. 

124 BACCHI, CarolLEE. Liberation Deferred? The leas of the English-
Canadian Suffragists, 1877-1918. Toronto, UTP, 1983. ix-203 p. 

125 BALTHAZAR, Louis. Bilan du nationalisme au Québec. Mon­
tréal, l'Hexagone, 1990 [1986]. 212 p. 

126 BAUM, Gregory. Catholics and Canadian Socialism. Political 
Thought in the Thirties and Forties. New York, Paulist Press, 1980. 240 p. 

127 BEAUDOIN, Réjean. Naissance d'une littérature. Essai sur le 
messianisme et les débuts de la littérature canadienne-française (1850-1890). 
Montréal, Boréal, 1989. 210 p. 

128 BEHIELS, Michael D. Prelude to Quebec's Quiet Revolution: 
Liberalism versus Neo-Nationalism, 1945-1960. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 
1985. 366 p. 

129 BELANGER, André-J. L'apolitisme des idéologies québécoises. Le 
grand tournant de 1934-1936. Québec, PUL, 1974.392 p. (Coll. «Histoire 
et sociologie de la culture, n° 7»). 

130 BELANGER, André-J. Ruptures et Contances. Quatre idéologies du 
Québec en éclatement : La Relève, laJEC, Cité libre, Parti pris. Montréal, 
HMH, 1977. x-219 p. (Coll. «Sciences de l'homme et humanisme, n° 
8»). 

131 BERGER, Carl. Honour and the Search for Influence: A History of 
the Royal Society of Canada. Toronto, UTP, 1996. xi-167 p. 

132 BERGER, Carl Science, God, and Nature in Victorian Canada. 
Toronto, UTP, 1983. xiv-92 p. 

133 BERGER, Carl. The Sense of Power: Studies in the Ideas of Canadian 
Imperialism, 1867-1914. Toronto, UTP, 1976 [1970]. 277 p. (Coll. «CUP, 
n°103»), 

134 BERNARD, Jean-Paul, dir. Les idéologies québécoises au 19 siècle. 
Montréal, BE, 1973. 149 p. (Coll. «Études d'histoire du Québec, n° 
5»). 

135 BERN ARD, Jean-Paul. Les rouges. Libéralisme, nationalisme et an­
ticléricalisme au milieu du XIX siècle. Montréal, PUQ, 1971.394 p. [Réédi­
tion prochaine chez Comeau et Nadeau, 2001]. 



Bibliographie sélective 203 

136 BETCHERMAN, Lita-Rose. The Swastika and the Mapk Leaf: 
Fascist Movements in Canada in the Thirties. Toronto, Fitzhenry and Whiteside, 
1976. 167 p. 

137 BONVUJLE, Jean de. La presse québécoise de 1884 à 1914. Genèse 
d'un média à masse. Québec, PUL, 1988. xi-416 p. 

138 BOUCHARD, Gérard, dir. La construction d'une culture. Le Québec et 
l'Amériquefrançaise. Sainte-Foy, PUL, 1993.445 p. 

139 BOUCHARD, Gérard. Genèse des nations et cultures du Nouveau 
Monde. Essai d'histoire comparée. Montréal, Boréal, 2000.503 p. 

140 BOULE, Manon et Richard LEBRUN, dir. Le Canada et la Révolu­
tion française. Montréal, Centre interuniversitaire d'études européennes, 
1989.xii-183p. 

141 BOURINOT, John George. The Intellectual Development of the 
Canadian People. An Historical Review. Toronto, Hunter Rose and Co., 1881. 
128 p. 

142 BROCK, Peter et Thomas SOCKNAT, dk Challenge to Mars: 
Essays on Pacifism from 1918 to 1945. Toronto, UTP, 1999. xviii-474 p. 

143 BROOKS, Stephen, dir. Political Thought in Canada: Comparative 
Perspectives. Toronto, Irwin Publishing, 1984.277 p. 

144 BROWN, Robert Crag et S.F. WISE. Canada Views the United 
States: Nineteeth-Centuty Political Attitudes. Toronto, Macmillan, 1972 [1967]. 
xi-139p. 

145 BRUNET, Michel. Canadians et Canadiens. Études sur l'histoire et la 
pensée as deux Canadas. Montréal, Fides, 1960 [1955]. 118p. 

146 BRUNET, Michel. La présence anglaise et les Canadiens. Études sur l'his­
toire etlapensée es deux Canadas. Montréal, Beauchemin, 1968 [1958]. 323 p. 

147 CHARTIER, Emile. Au Canada français, la vie à l'esprit, 1760-1925. 
Montréal, Valiquette, 1941.355 p. 

148 CLARK, S.D. et al, dir. Prophecy and Protest: Social Movements in 
Twentieth-Century Canada. Toronto, Gage, 1975. viii-437 p. 

149 CLEVERDON, Catherine L. The Woman Suffrage Movement in Ca­
nada. Toronto, UTP, 1974 [1950]. xxvi-.ttï?-324 p. [Introduction de Ramsay 
COOK]. 



204 Mens 

150 COMEAU, Robert et Luc DESROCHERS, dir. Le Devoir: un 
journal indépendant (1910-1995). Montréal, PUQ, 1996.368 p. (Coll. «Les 
leaders du Québec contemporain»). 

151 COMEAU, Robert, dir. Économie québécoise. Montréal, PUQ, 
1969. 495 p. (Coll. «Les Cahiers de l'Université du Québec»). [Voir en 
particulier : "III-Études sur la pensée socio-économique", pp. 343-495]. 

152 COOK, Ramsay. Canada and the French-Canadian Question. To­
ronto, Macmillan, 1966. 219 p. 

153 COOK, Ramsay. Canada, Quebec, and the Uses of Nationalism. 
Toronto, MS, 1995 [1986]. 294 p. 

154 COOK, Ramsay, dir. French-Canadian Nationalism: An Anthology. 
Toronto, Macmillan, 1969. 336 p. 

155 COOK, Ramsay. The Maple heaf Forever: Essays on Nationalism 
and Politics in Canada. Toronto, MacmUlan, 1977 [1971]. xi-245 p. 

156 COOK, Ramsay. The Regenerators: Social Criticism in Late 
Victorian English Canada. Toronto, UTP, 1985. 291 p. 

157 COUTURE, Claude. Le mythe de la modernisation du Québec, 
des années 1930 à la Révolution tranquille. Montréal, Éd. du Méridien, 
1991. 152 p. 

158 DION, Léon. Nationalismes et politique au Québec. Montréal, 
HMH, 1975. 177 p. (Coll. «Sciences de l'homme et humanisme, n° 
7»). 

159 DUMONT, Fernand, dir. Idéologies au Canada français [4 to­
mes (1850-1900, 1900-1929, 1930-1939, 1940-1976) : 6 volumes]. 
Québec, PUL, 1971-1981. (Coll. «Histoire et sociologie de la cul­
ture»). 

160 EID, Nadia F. Le clergé et le pouvoir politique au Québec. Une 
analyse de l'idéologie ultramontaine au milieu du XIX' siècle. Montréal, HMH, 
1978. 318 p. (Coll. «CQ, histoire, n° 41»). 

161 ERRINGTON, Jane. The Lion and the Eagle and Upper Ca­
nada: A Developing Colonial Ideology. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 1987. 
272 p. 

162 FINKEL, Alvin. The Social Credit Phenomenon in Alberta. To­
ronto, UTP, 1989. xii-279 p. (Coll. «The State and Economic Life, 
n°12»). 



Bibliographie sélective 205 

163 FORBES, H.D., dir. Canadian Political Thought. Toronto, OUP, 
1985. 471 p. 

164 GALARNEAU, Claude. La France devant l'opinion canadienne 
(1760-1815). Québec, PUL, 1970. 401 p. (CoU. «Les Cahiers de l'Insti­
tut d'histoire, n° 16»). 

165 GRENON, Michel, dir. LHmage de la Révolution française au Que-
bec, 1789-1989. Montréal, HMH, 1989. 269 p. (CoU. «CQ, histoire, n° 
95»). 

166 HAREJohn. La pensée socio-politique au Québec, 1784-1812, Ana­
lyse sémantique. Ottawa, ÉtJO, 1977.102 p. (CoU. «Cahiers du Centre de 
recherche en civiUsation canadienne-française»). 

167 HARE, John et Jean-Pierre WALLOT. Confrontations/Ideas in 
Conflict, 1806-1810. Montréal, BE, 1971. 400 p. 

168 HESKETH, Bob. Major Douglas and Alberta Social Credit To­
ronto, UTP, 1997. x-315 p. 

169 HORN, Michiel. The League for Social Reconstruction: Intelleaual 
Origins of the Democratic Left in Canada, 1930-1942. Toronto, UTP, 1980. 
xii-270. 

170 HULLINGER, Jean. L'enseignement social as évêques canadiens de 
1891 à 1950. Montréal, Fides, 1958. 373 p. (CoU. «BMothèque écono­
mique et sociale»). 

171 IRVING, John A. The Social Créât Movement in Alberta. Toronto, 
UTP, 1968 [1959]. xi-369 p. (CoU. «Social Credit in Alberta: Its Bac­
kground and Development, n° 10» et «CUP, n° 78»). 

172 JONES, Richard. Uidéologie de L'Action cathoUque (1917-1939). 
Québec, PUL, 1974. 358 p. (CoU. «Histoire et sociologie de la culture, 
n° 9»). 

173 KNOWLES, Norman. Inventing the Loyalists: The Ontario Loyalist 
Tradition and the Creation of Usable Pasts. Toronto, UTP, 1997. 244 p. 

174 LAHAISE, Robert. Une histoire du Québec par sa littérature, 1914-
1939. Montréal, Guerin, 1998. 767 p. 

175 LALIBERTE, G.-Raymond. Une société secrète : IVrdre de Jac­
ques-Cartier. Montréal, HMH, 1983. 395 p. 

176 LAMONDE, Yvan. Allégeances et dépendances. Histoire d'une ambi­
valence identitaire. [ A paraître chez Nota Bene, 2001]. 



206 Mens 

177 LAMONDE, Yvan, dir. Combats libéraux au tournant du XX' 
siècle. Montréal, Fides, 1995. 285 p. 

178 LAMONDE, Yvan. Gens deparok Conférences publiques, essais et 
débats à l'Institutcanadien de Montréal (1845-1871). Montréal, Boréal, 1990. 
175 p. 

179 LAMONDE, Yvan. Histoire sociale des idées au Québec, Volume 
1: 1760-1896. Montréal, Fides, 2000. 572 p. 

180 LAMONDE, Yvan. L'imprimé au Québec : aspects historiques (18e-
20e siècles). Québec, IQRC, 1983. 368 p. 

181 LAMONDE, Yvan. ha philosophie et son enseignement au Québec 
(1665-1920). Montréal, HMH, 1980. 312 p. (Coll. « CQ, philosophie, 
n° 58 »). 

182 LAMONDE, Yvan. Territoires de la culture québécoise. Sainte-Foy, 
PUL, 1991. 293 p. 

183 LAMONDE, Yvan et Claude CORBO, dir. Le rouge et le bleu.. 
Une anthologie de la pensée politique au Québec de la Conquête à la Révolution 
tranquille. -Montréal, PUM, 576 p. (Coll. « Corpus »). 

184 LAMONDE, Yvan et Esther TRÉPANIER, dir. Uavènement 
de la modernité culturelle au Québec, Québec, IQRC, 1986. 319 p. 

185 LANDON, Fred. Western Ontario and the American Frontier. To­
ronto, MS, 1967 [1941]. xxi-298 p. (Coll. « Carleton Library, n° 34 »). 

186 LAYCOCK, David. Populism and Democratic Thought in the Canadian 
Prairies, 1910 to 1945. Toronto, UTP, 1990. 369 p. 

187 LE MOINE, Roger. Deux loges montréalaises du Grand Orient de 
France. Ottawa, PUO, 1991. xvii-187 p. 

188 LÉVESQUE, Andrée. Virage à gauche interdit. Les communistes, les 
socialistes et leurs ennemis au Québec, 1929-1939. Montréal, BE, 1984.186 p. 

189 LEVITT, Joseph. Henri Bourassa and the Golan Calf. The Social 
Pro&am of the Nationalists of Quebec, 1900-1914. Ottawa, ÉUO, 1969. ix-
178 p. 

190 LIFT, Paul. The Muses, the Masses and the Massey Commission. To­
ronto, UTP, 1992. viii-331 p. 



Bibliographie sélective 207 

191 McCORMACK, A. Ross, Reformers, Rebels and Revolutionaries: The 
WesternCanadian Radical Movement, 1899-1919. Toronto, UTP, 1991 [1977]. 
ix-228 p. 

192 McKILLOP, A.B. Contours of Canadian Thought Toronto, UTP, 
1987. 163 p. 

193 McKILLOP, A.B. A Disciplined Intelligence: Critical Inquiry 
and Canadian Thought in the Victorian Era. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 
1979. 287 p. 

194 MACPHERSON, C.B. Democracy in Alberta. Toronto, UTP, 
1953. xii-258 p. (Coll. «Social Credit in Alberta: Its Background 
and Development»). 

195 MARSHALL, David B. Secularising the Faith: Canadian Pro­
testant Clergy and the Crisis of Belief, 1850-1940. Toronto, UTP, 
1992. viii-325 p. 

196 MILLS, David. The Idea of Loyalty in Upper Canada, 1784-
1850. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 1988. x-238 p. 

197 MONET, Jacques, s.j. The hast Cannon Shot: A Study of 
French-Canadian Nationalism, 1837-1850, Toronto, UTP, 1969. x-
422 p. [Traduit sous le titre ha première révolution tranquille]. 

198 MONIÈRE, Denis, he développement des idéologies au Qué­
bec. Des origines à nos jours. Montréal, Québec/Amérique, 1977. 
381 p. 

199 MORTON, W.L. The Progressive Party in Canada. Toronto, 
UTP, 1967 [1950]. xiii-331 p. (Coll. «Social Credit in Alberta: Its 
Background and Development, n° 1»). 

200 O'FLAHERTY, Patrick. The Rock Observed: Studies in the 
literature of Newfoundland. Toronto, UTP, 1979. x-222 p. 

201 OLIVER, Michael. The Passionate Debate: The Social and 
Political Ideas of Quebec Nationalism, 1920-1945. Montréal, Véhi­
cule Press, 1991 [1956]. 284 p. 

202 OWRAM, Doug. Promise of Eden: The Canadian 
Expansionist Movement and the Idea of the West. Toronto, UTP, 1980. 
264 p. (Coll. «CUP, n° 245»). 

203 PAQUET, Gilles, dir. ha pensée économique au Québec fran­
çais. Témoignages et perspectives. [s.L], Association canadienne-fran­
çaise pour Pavancement des sciences (ACFAS), 1989. ix-364 p. 



208 Mens 

204 PENLINGTON, Norman. Canada and Imperialism, 1896-
1899. Toronto, UTP, 1965. 288 p. 

205 RAJOTTE, Pierre. Les Mots du pouvoir et le Pouvoir des mots : essai 
d'amusé despmtiquesàscumvesultmmontmnesmXDC'dèck Montréal, L'Hexa-
gone,1991.211p. 

206 RAWLYK, George. Champions of the Truth: Fundamentalism, 
Modernism and the Maritime Baptists. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 1990. 
xiii-116p. 

207 RENAUD, Laurier. La fondation de l'ACJC L'histoire d'une jeu­
nesse nationaliste. Jonquière, Presses collégiales de Jonquière, 1972. xii-
154 p. 

208 ROBIN, Martin. Le spectre de la droite : Histoire des politiques 
nativistes et fascistes au Canada entre 1920 et 1940. Montréal, Balzac-Le 
Griot Éd., 1998. 304 p. (Coll. «L'envers du décor»). [Traduit de l'an­
glais par Hélène RIOUX et Christine LAVAILL]. 

209 j^QgY^ Yves. Les Québécois et les investissements américains (1918-
1929). Québec, PUL, 1976. xii-250 p. (Coll. «Les Cahiers d'histoire 
de l'Université Laval, n° 20»). 

210 ROMNEY, Paul. Getting it Wrong How Canadians Forgot Their 
Past and Imperilled Confederation. Toronto, UTP, 1999. 332 p. 

211 ROY, Antoine. Les lettres, les sciences et les arts au Canada, sous 
le Régime français. Essai de contribution à l'histoire de la civilisation cana­
dienne. Paris, Jouve, 1930. xvi-292 p. 

212 ROY Fernande. Histoire des idéologies au Québec aux XIXe et 
XX* siècles. Montréal, Boréal, 1993. 127 p. (Coll. «Boréal Express, n° 
8»). 

213 ROY, Fernande. Progrès, harmonie, liberté. Le libéralisme des 
milieux d'affaires francophones à Montréal au tournant du siècle. Mon­
tréal, Boréal, 1988. 301 p. 

214 ROY, Jean-Louis. Maîtres che^ nous (Dix années d'Action fran­
çaise, 1917-1927). Montréal, Leméac, 1968. 75 p. 

215 RUSSELL, Peter, dir. Nationalism in Canada. Toronto, 
McGraw-Hill, 1966. 377 p. 

216 RUTHERFORD, Paul. A Victorian Authority: The Daily Press 
in Late Nineteenth-Century Canada. Toronto, UTP, 1982. x-292 p. 



Bibliographie sélective 209 

217 RYAN, William E, s. j . The Clergy and Economie Growth in Quebec, 
1896-1914. Québec, PUL, 1966. 348 p. 

218 SÉGUIN, Maurice. Uidée d'indépendance au Québec. Genèse et histo­
rique. Trois-Rivières, BE, 1968. 66 p. (Coll. «1760, n° 1»). 

219 SENIOR, Hereward. Orangeism: The Canadian Phase. Toronto, 
McGraw-Hill Ryerson, 1972. 107 p. (Coll. «The Frontenac Library, 
n° 4»). 

220 SHARP, Paul F. The Agrarian Revolt in Western Canada: A 
Survey Showing American Parallels. Regina, Canadian Plains Research 
Center, 1997 (1948). xxviii-147 p. 

221 SHORE, Marlene. The Science of Social Redemption: McGill, 
the Chicago School, and the Origins of Social Reform in Canada. To­
ronto, UTP, 1987. xviii-340 p. 

222 SILVER, A.I. The French-Canadian Idea of Confederation, 1864-
1900. Toronto, UTP, 1997 [1982]. 283 p. 

223 SIMARD, Sylvain, dir. ha Révolution française au Canada fran­
çais. Ottawa, Actempress/PUO, 1991. 442 p. 

224 SOCKNAT, Thomas P. WitnessAginstWar:Padfismin Canada, 1900-
1945. Toronto, UTP, 1987.x-370p. 

225 STEWART, Gordon et George RAWLYK A People Highly Favoured 
of God; the Nova Scotia Yankees and the American Revolution. Toronto, Macmillan, 
1972xxii-219p. 

226 TAYLOR, Charles. RacHcalTories: The Conservative Traàtion in Canada. 
Toronto, Anansi, 1982 231 p. 

227 TEBOUL, Victor: Le Jour. Émergence du libéralisme moderne au Québec. 
Montréal, HMH, 1984.436 p. 

228 TREMBLAY, Louis-Marie IJ syndicalisme québécois :Idéok§esèkCSN 
etàkFTQ, 1940-1970. Montréal, PUM, 1972 286 p. 

229 TROFIMENKOFF, Susan MANN Action française: Bene Canadian 
Nationalism in the Twenties. Toronto, UTP, 1975. x-157 p. 

230 TROFIMENKOFF, Susan MANN. The Dream of Nation: A Sodal 
and Intellectual History of Quebec. Toronto, Gage, 1983. 344 p. (Traduit sous le 
titre Visions nationales : une histoire duQuébec\. 



210 Mens 

231 TRUDEL, MarceL L'influence de Voltaire au Canada [deux tomes : 
1760-1850, 1850-1900]. Montréal, Fides, 1945. 221, 315 p. (Coll. 
«L'Hermin »). 

232 UNDERHILL, Frank. In Search of Canadian Liberalism. 
Toronto, Macmillan, 1960. 282 p. 

233 VALVERDE, Mariana. The Age of Light, Soap and Water: 
Moral Reform in English Canada, 1885-1925. Toronto, MS, 1991. 
205 p. 

234 VINCENTHIER, Georges. Histoire des idées au Québec. 
Montréal, VLB, 1983. 476 p. 

235 y j^çgjq^pj jg j^ Georges. Une idéologie québécoise de Louis-
Joseph Papineau à Pierre Vallieres. Montréal, HMH, 1979. 119 p. 

236 VOISINE, Nive et Jean HAMELIN, dir. Les ultramon-
tains canadiens-français : études d'histoire religieuse présentées en hommage 
au professeur Philippe Sylvain. Montréal, BE, 1985. 347 p. 

237 WADE, Mason. The French-Canadian Outlook. Toronto, 
McClelland and Stewart, 1964 [1946]. xvi-94 p. (Coll. «Carleton 
Library, n° 14»). 

238 WAITE, P.B. The Life and Times of Confederation, 1864-1867. 
Politics, Newspapers and the Union of British North America. Toronto, 
UTP, 1967 (1962). vi-379 p. (Coll. «CUP, n° 14»). 

239 WALLACE, W. Stewart. The Growth of Canadian National 
Feeling. Toronto, Macmillan, 1927. 85 p. 

240 WARNER, Donald F. The Idea of Continental Union: Agita­
tion for the Annexation of Canada to the United States, 1849-1893. 
[s.L], University of Kentucky Press, 1960. ix-276 p. [Publié sous 
les auspices de la Mississippi Valley Historical Association]. 

241 WHITAKER, Reginald. A Sovereign Idea: Essays on Canada 
as a Democratic Community. Montréal/Kingston, MQ, 1992. 337 p. 

242 WYCZYNSKI, Paul et al., dir. Archives des lettres canadien­
nes, tome VI : L'essai et la prose d'idées au Québec. Naissance et évolu­
tion d'un discours d'ici; recherche et érudition; forces de la pensée et de 
l'imaginaire; bibliographie. Montréal, Fides, 1985. 921 p. 



Bibliographie sélective 211 

243 YOUNG, Walter D. Democracy and Discontent: Progressivism, 
Socialism and Social Credit in the Canadian West Toronto, McGraw-
Hill, 1969. xiv-122 p. (Coll. «The Frontenac Library, n° 2»). 

L'histoire des intellectuels et des hommes de lettres du Ca­
nada et du Québec 
Articles 

244 AJZENSTAT, Janet. «Canada's First Constitution : Pierre 
Bédard on Tolerance and Dissent». CJPS/RCSP, vol. 23, n° 1 (mars 
1990), pp. 39-57. 

245 ANDRÈS, Bernard. «Tardivel et le roman chrétien de com­
bat». Voix et images, vol. 2, n° 1 (septembre 1976), pp. 99-109. 

246 BEHIELS, Michael. «Canadian thinkers in the 20th Centurp>. 
JCS/RÉC, vol. 34, n° 4 (1999-2000), pp. 9-14. 

246a BEGIN, Yves. «Nationalisme et antinationalisme chez Jean-
Charles Harvep>. dans D.-G BÉLANGER et al.9 dir. Documents de tra­
vail de l'Institut d'études canadiennes de McGill, sixième colloque annuel de 
l'Association des étudiants et étudiantes de 2e et 3e cycles en études 
canadiennes de McGill, 8-9 mars 2001, Université McGill : Canada if1? 
Trouver notre place dans le monde / Finding our Place in the World, Montréal, 
Institut dfétudes canadiennes de McGill [à paraître en 2001]. 

247 BÉLANGER, Damien-Claude. «L'abbé Lionel Groulx et la 
crise sentineUiste». Mens : Revue d'histoire intellectuelle de l'Amérique française, 
vol. I, n° 1 (automne 2000), pp. 7-36. 

248 BÉLANGER, Damien-Claude. «La pensée ouvrière et sociale 
de Joseph-Papin Archambault, s.j. (1880-1966)». Bulletin du Regroupement 
des chercheurs-chercheures en histoire des travailleurs et travailleuses du Québec, vol. 
25, n° 2 (automne 1999), pp. 13-36. 

249 BOWKER, Alan. «Introduction » dans Stephen LEACOCK. 
The Social Criticism of Stephen Leacock», Toronto, U1TP, 1973. pp. IXX-
XLVIII. 

250 Cahiers d'histoire du Québec au XX siècle, n° 8 (automne 1997). 
[Numéro entièrement consacré à Lionel Groulx]. 

251 Cahiers d'histoire du Québec au XXe siècle, n° 10 (hiver 2000). (Nu­
méro entièrement consacré à André Laurendeau]. 



212 Mens 

252 Canadian Literature/Littérature canadienne, n° 83 (hiver 1979). [Nu­
méro entièrement consacré à l'histoire des intellectuels du Canada], 

253 CHOUINARD, Denis. «Des contestataires pragmatiques : les 
Jeune-Canada (1932-1938)». RHAF, vol. 40, n° 1 (été 1986), pp. 5-28. 

254 COMEAU, Robert «Lionel Groulx, les indépendantistes de La 
Nation et le séparatisme (1936-1938)». RHAF, vol. 26, n° 1 (juin 1972), 
pp. 83-103. 

255 COOK, Ramsay. «Francis Marion Beynon and the Crisis of Chris­
tian Reformism» dans C BERGER et R. COOK, dir. The West and the 
Nation, Toronto, MS, 1976. pp. 187-208. 

256 COOK, Ramsay. «Stephen Leacock and the Age of Plutocracy, 
1903-1921» dans J.S. MOIR, dir. Character and Circumstance, Essays in Honour 
of Donald Creighton, Toronto, Macmillan, 1970. pp. 163-181. 

257 DAVENPORT, T.HH. «Nationalism and Conciliations: The Bou-
rassa-Hertzog Posture». CHR, voL 44, n° 3 (septembre 1963), pp. 193-
212. 

258 £)OTY, C. Stewart. «The Intellectual of the Quebec Diaspora: 
The Case of Henri d'Arles». JCS/RÉC, vol. XXIV, n° 4 (hiver 1989-
1990), pp. 61-71. 

259 DUPUIS, Jean-Claude. «Réformisme et catholicisme. La pensée 
sociale d'Arthur Saint-Pierre». Bulletin du Regroupement des chercheurs-chercheures 
en histoire des travailleurs et travailleuses du Québec, voL 17, n° 1 (hiver 1991), 
pp. 25-61. 

260 DUTIL. Patrice. «The Politics of Muzzling "Lucifer's 
Representative", Godfroy Langlois' Test of Wilfrid Laurier's Liberalism, 
1892-1910». JCS/RÉC, vol. 28, n° 2 (été 1993), pp. 113-129. 

261 FOISY-GEOFFROY, Dominique. «Esdras Minville et le na­
tionalisme économique, 1923-1929». Mens : Revue d'histoire intellectuelle de 
l'Amérique française, vol. I, n° 1 (automne 2000), pp. 51-68. 

261a FOISY-GEOFFROY, Dominique. «L'histoire dans l'œuvre 
d'Esdras Minville». Les Cahiers d'histoire, voL 20, n° 1 (automne 2000), 
pp. 22-44. 

262 FORTIN, Andrée. «Les intellectuels à travers leurs revues». RS, 
vol. 31, n° 2 (1990), pp. 169-200. 



Bibliographie sélective 213 

263 FRENCH, Goldwin S. «Egerton Ryerson and the Methodist 
Histoire comparée des intellectuels, Paris, CNRS/IHTP, 1997. pp. 185-
195. 

275 LAMARCHE, Yves. «Position sociale des intellectuels et 
nationalisme : le cas de L'Action française» dans C. PANACCIO 
et P.-A. QUINTIN, dir. Philosophie au Québec, Montréal, Bellar-
min, 1976. pp. 193-215. 

276 LAMONDE, Yvan. «Conscience coloniale et conscience inter­
nationale dans les écrits publics de Louis-Joseph Papineau (1815-1839)». 
RHAF, vol. 51, n° 1 (été 1997), pp. 3-37. 

277 LAMONDE, Yvan. «L'affaire Dreyfus et les conditions d'émer­
gence de l'intellectuel vues des Amériques» dans Marie-Christine 
GRANJON et Michel TREBITCH, dir. Pour une histoire comparée as intel­
lectuels, Paris, Éd. Complexe, 1998. pp. 111-123. (Coll. «Histoire du temps 
présent»). 

278 LAMONDE, Yvan. «Les " intellectuels " francophones au Qué­
bec au XIXe siècle : questions préalables». RHAF9 vol. 48, n° 2 (automne 
1994), pp. 153-182. 

279 LAVERDURE, Paul. «Charles Chiniquy: The Making of an Anti-
Catholic Crusader». The Canadian Catholic Historical Association, Study 
Sessions, n° 54 (1987), pp. 39-56. 

280 LEBEL, Marc. «Garneau, disciple de Michelet?» dans Pierre 
SAVARD, dir. Aspects à la civilisation cana&ennefhtnçaise, Ottawa, ÉUO, 1983. 
pp. 63-66. 

281 LEVITT, Joseph. «Henri Bourassa and Modern Industrial So­
ciety». CHR, vol. 50, n° 1 (mars 1969), pp. 37-50. 

282 LEVITT, Joseph. «La perspective nationaliste d'Henri Bourassa, 
1896-1914». RHAF, vol. 22, n° 4 (mars 1969), pp. 569-582. 

283 MACMTLTAN, Michael. «The Character of Henri Bourassa's 
Political Philosophp>. American Review of Canadian Studies, vol. XII, n° 1 
(printemps 1982), pp. 10-29. 

284 McMULLIN, Stanley. «In Search of the Tory Mind: Thomas 
Chandler Haliburton and Egerton Ryerson» dans Frank M. ÎTERNEY, 
dir. The Thomas ChandlerHaHburton Symposium, Ottawa, EUO, 1985. pp. 37-
51. 



214 Mens 

285 MAJOR, Robert «Etienne Parent, utopiste» dans Yolande GRISÉ 
et R. MAJOR, dir. Mélanges de littérature canadienne-française et québécoise offerts 
à Réjean Rûbidoux, Ottawa, PUO, 1992, pp. 188-203. 

286 MORTON, WL «Social and Political Philosophy of Henry Wise 
Wood, the Canadian Agrarian Leader». Agricultural History, vol. 22, n° 2 
(avril 1948), pp. 144-123. 

287 NOEL, Jean. «Dry Patriotism: The Chiniquy Crusade». CHR, 
vol. LXXXI, n° 2 (juin 1990), pp. 189-207. 

288 OLIVER, Michael. «Laurendeau et Trudeau : leurs opinions 
sur le Canada» dans Raymond HUDON et Réjean PELLETIER, 
dir. L'engagement intellectuel Mélanges en l'honneur de Léon Dion, Sainte-Foy, 
PUL, 1991. pp. 339-368. 

289 QjjgLjjr^ Fernand. «Etienne Parent et le mouvement du 
catholicisme social». Bulletin des recherches historiques, (1955), pp. 99-118. 

290 OUELLETTE, Mélanie. «Les Canadiens français, l'histoire 
et la démocratie : l'interprétation de Pierre Elliott Trudeau». Mens : 
Revue d'histoire intellectuelle de l'Amérique française, vol. I, n° 1 (automne 
2000), pp. 37-50. 

291 POMEYROLS, Catherine. «Histoire comparée des intellec­
tuels : le cas du Québec» dans Marie-Christine GRANJON et al, dir. 
Histoire comparée des intellectuels, Paris, CNRS/IHTP, 1997. pp. 197-208. 

292 REID, Philippe. «François-Xavier Garneau et l'infériorité nu­
mérique des Canadiens français » RS, vol. 15, n° 1 (1974), pp. 31-39. 

293 Revue d'histoire de l'Amérique française, vol. 32, n° 3. [«Numéro 
spécial : Lionel Groulx, 100e anniversaire de sa naissance, 1878-1978»]. 

294 RICARD, François. «Lionel Groulx, Action française, État fran­
çais». Voix et images du pays, n° IX (1975). pp. 11-33. 

295 ROOKE, Patricia T. et R.L. SCHNELL. «"An Idiot's 
Flowerbed": A Study of Charlotte Whitton's Feminist Thought, 1941-
1950». International journal of Women's Studies, vol. 5, n° 1 (janvier-février 
1982), pp. 29-46. 

296 SÉNÉCAL, André-Joseph. « The Economic and Political Ideas 
of Honoré Beaugrand m Jeanne lafikuse ». QuébecStudies, vol. I, n° 1 (1983), 
pp. 200-207. 



Bibliographie sélective 215 

297 SENESE, Phyllis M. «Catholiques d'abord! : Catholicism and 
Nationalism in the Thought of Lionel Groulx». CHR, vol. LX, n° 2 
(1979), pp. 154-177. 

298 SENESE, Phyllis M. «Lionel Groulx, disciple de Montalem-
bert». RUO, vol. 57, n° 3 (juillet-septembre 1987), pp. 107413. 

299 STRONG-BOAG, Veronica. «Ever a crusader: Nellie McClung, 
First-Wave Feminist» dans V. STRONG-BOAG et A.C. FELLMAN, dir. 
Rethinking Canada: The Promise of Women's History, Toronto, Copp Clark 
Pitman, 1986. pp. 178-190. 

300 SYLVAIN, Philippe «Cyrille Boucher (1834-1865), disciple de Louis 
Veuillot». 0>,n037 (1972), pp. 295-317. 

301 SYLVAIN, Philippe «Un disciple canadien de Lamennais, Louis-An­
toine Dessaulles». CD, n° 34 (1969), pp. 61-83. 

302 SYLVAIN, Philippe «Le premier disciple canadien de Montalem-
bert : Fabbé Joseph-Sabin Raymond». RF£4F, voL XVII, n° 1 (juin 1963), pp. 
93-103. 

303 TOUSIGNANT, Claude «Michel Bibaud : sa vie, son oeuvre et son 
combat politique». Rf, voL 15, n° 1 (1974), pp. 21-30. 

304 TREPANIER, Pierre «Ascèse et action. Les impatiences de Lionel 
Groulx (1899-1906)» dans Lionel GROULX, Correspondance, 1894-1967. VoL 
1 : Le pr&rwducateur, 1894-1906, [édition critique par Gisèle HUOT, Juliette 
IALOMDE-RÉMILLARD et Pierre TREPANIER], Montréal, Hdes, 1989. 
pp. Ixxiii-cxv. 

305 TRÉPANIER,Hetre<€/éducationbtellecm^^ 
Groulx (1906-1909)» dans liond GROULX, Correspondance, 1894-1967. VoL 
2 : Un étudiant à l'école à l'Europe, 1906-1909, [édition critique Gisèle HUOT, 
JuHettelJyX^NDE-RÉMILLARD et Pierre TREPANIER], Montréal, Hdes, 
1993. pp. xxxvii-lk 

306 TREPANIER, Pierre «Esdras Mînville (1896-1975) et le traditiona­
lisme canadien-français». CD, n° 50 (1995), pp. 255-294. 

307 TREPANIER, Pierre «Lionel Groulx, historien». CD, n° 47 (1992), 
pp. 247-277. 

308 TREPANIER, Pierre «La religion dans la pensée d'Adrien Arcand». 
GD,n°46(1991),pp.207-247. 



216 Mens 

309 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «RobertRumilly etla fondation du Centre d'in­
formation nationale». CD, n° 44 (1989), pp 231-254. 

310 TRÉPANIER, Pierre. «Le Québec en Amérique : Edmond de Ne-
vers ou la quête d'une raison d'être». UAction nationale, voL 69, n° 4 (décembre 
1979),pp.27&-292 

311 TRÉPANIER, Pierre et Lise. «Rameau de Saint-Père et lliistoire de la 
colonisation fiançaise en Amérique». AauSensis, vol IX, n° 2 (printemps 1980), 
pp. 40-55 

312 TROFIMENKOFF, Susan MANN. «Henri Bourassa and the 
Woman question». JCS/RÉC, vol. 10, n° 4 (novembre 1975), pp. 3-11. 

313 VIPOND, Mary. «The Nationalist Network : English Canada's 
Intellectuals and Artists in the 1920s» dans J.M. BUMSTEAD, dir. 
Interpreting Canada's Past Volume II : After Confederation, Toronto, OUP, 
1986. pp. 260-277. 

314 Voix et images, vol. XIX, n° 1 (automne 1993). [Numéro consa­
cré à «Lionel Groulx, écrivain»]. 

Volumes 

315 AJZENSTAT, Janet The Political Thought of Lord Durham, Mon­
tréal/Kingston, MQ, 1988. xiv-137 p. 

316 ANGERS, François-Albert, dir. hapensée à Henri Bourassa. [Mon­
tréal], L'Action nationale, [1954]. 244 p. 

317 BAUDRY, Lucille et Robert COMEAU, dir. André Laurenàau, 
un intellectuel d'ici. SÛlery, PUQ, 1990. 310 p. (Coll. «Les leaders politiques 
du Québec contemporain»). 

318 BERGERON, Gérard. Lire Etienne Parent (1802-1874) : notre pre­
mier intellectuel. Sainte-Foy, PUQ, 1994. 320 p. 

319 BERGERON, Gérard. Lire François-Xavier Garneau, 1809-
1866 : historien national. Québec, IQRC, 1994. 244 p. 

320 BROOKS, Stephen et Alain G. GAGNON. Social Scientists 
and Politics in Canada. Between Clerisy and Vanguard. Montréal/Kings­
ton, MQ, 1988. 151 p. 

321 BRUNET, Manon et Pierre LANTHIER, dir. L'inscription 
sociale de l'intellectuel [Sainte-Foy], PUL/I/Harmattan, 2000. 382 
P> " 



Bibliographie sélective 217 

322 COOK, Ramsay. The Politics of John W. Dafoe and the Free 
Press. Toronto, UTP, 1963. 305 p. 

323 CREIGHTON, Donald G. H.A. Innis: Portrait of a Scholar. 
Toronto, UTP, 1957. xiii-146 p. 

324 DELISLE, Esther. Le traître et le Juif Lionel Groulx, Le 
Devoir, et le délire du nationalisme d'extrême droite dans la province de 
Québec, 1929-1939. Outremont, l'Étincelle, 1992. 284 p. (Coll. 
«Pluralisme»). 

325 DION, Léon. Québec, 1945-2000, Tome II : Les intellectuels 
et le temps de Duplessis. Sainte-Foy, PUL, 1993. 452 p. 

326 DUTIL, Patrice. L'avocat du diable : Godfroy Langlois et la 
politique du libéralisme progressiste à l'époque de Laurier. Montréal, R. Davies, 
1995.286 p. [Traduit de l'anglais par Madeleine HÉBERT). 

327 ÉTHIER-BLAIS, Jean. Autour à Borduos. Essai d'histoire intellec­
tuelle. Montréal, PUM, 1979. 199 p. 

328 ÉTHIER-BLAIS, Jean. Signets IV : le siècle à l'abbé Groulx. Mon-
tréal, Leméac, 1993. 261 p. 

329 FERGUSON, Barry G. PjtmakingUberalism: The IntellectualLegzçy 
of Adam Shortt, O.D. Skelton and W^A. Mackingtosh, 1890-1925. Mon­
tréal/Kingston, MQ, 1993. xv-303 p. 

330 FORTIN, Andrée. Passage de la modernité. Les intellectuels et 
leurs revues. Québec, PUL, 1993. x-406 p. 

331 FRANCIS, Douglas. Frank H. Underbill: Intellectual Provo­
cateur. Toronto, UTP, 1986. x-219 p. 

332 GABOURY, Jean-Pierre. Le nationalisme de Lionel Groulx. 
Aspects idéologiques. Ottawa, ÉUO, 1970. vii-226 p. 

333 GALARNEAU, Claude. Edmond de Nevers, essayiste. Qué­
bec, PUL, 1960. 94 p. (Coll. «Les Cahiers de l'Institut d'histoire, 
n° 2»), 

334 HAMELIN, Marcel, dir. Les idées politiques des premiers mi­
nistres du Canada/The Political Ideas of the Prime Ministers of Canada. 
Ottawa, ÉUO, 1969. 153 p. 

335 HORTON, Donald J. André Laurendeau: French-Canadian 
Nationalist, 1912-1968. Toronto, OUP, 1992. 261 p. 



218 Mens 

336 LACOMBE, Alain. Errol Bouchette, 1862-1912. Un intel­
lectuel. Montréal, Fides, 1997. 236 p. 

337 LAFOREST, Guy. Trudeau et la fin du rêve canadien. Sillery, 
Septentrion, 1992. 265 p. 

338 LAGRAVE, Jean-Paul de. L'époque de Voltaire au Canada. 
Biographie politique de Fleury Mesplet, imprimeur. Montréal, l'Étin­
celle, 1994. 502 p. 

339 LAGRAVE, Jean-Paul de et Jacques RUELLAND. Va­
lentin Jautard (1736-1787). Premier journaliste de langue française au 
Canada. Montréal, Éd. Du Griffon d'argile, 1989. 390 p. 

340 LAMARRE, Jean. Le devenir de la nation québécoise. Maurice Séguin, 
GuyFrégault, Michel Brunet, 1944-1969. Sillery, Septentrion, 1993. 562 p. 

341 LAMONDE, Yvan. Louis-Antoine Dessaulles (1818-1895) : un 
seigneur libéral et anticlérical. Montréal, Fides, 1994. 372 p. 

342 LAMONTAGNE, Leopold. Arthur Buies, homme à lettres. Qué­
bec, PUL, 1957. 258 p. 

343 LAPIERRE, Laurier, dir. French Canadian Thinkers of the Nineteeth 
and Twentieth Centuries. Montréal, McGill University Press, 1966.117 p. 
[Coll. «Four O'Clock Lectures»]. 

344 LAVERTU, Yves. Jean-Charles Harvey. Le combattant. Mon­
tréal, Boréal, 2000. 462 p. 

345 McDOUGALL, Robert L., dir. Canada's Past and Present: A 
Dialogue. Toronto, UTP, 1965. 179 p. (Coll. «Our Living Tradition, 
Fifth Series» et «CUP, n° 42»). 

346 MILLS, Allen. Fool for Christ: The Political Thought of J.S. 
Woodsworth. Toronto, UTP, 1991. xiv-301 p. 

347 MURROW, Casey. Henri Bourassa and French-Canadian 
Nationalism: Opposition to Empire. Montréal, Harvest House, 1968. 
143 p. 

348 O'DONOVAN, Joan E. George Grant and the Twilight of Jus­
tice, Toronto, UTP, 1984. ix-196 p. 



Bibliographie sélective 219 

349 OWRAM, Doug. The Government Generation: Canadian 
Intellectuals and the State, 1900-1945. Toronto, UTP, 1986. xiv-402 p. 

350 POMEYROLS, Catherine. Les intellectuels québécois : formation 
et engagements, 1919-1939. Montréal et Paris, l'Harmattan, 1996. 537 p. 
(Coll. «Le monde nord-américain : Histoire - culture - société»). 
[Voir également : Nicole GAGNON. «Catherine POMEYROLS, Les 
intellectuels québécois : formation et engagements, 1919-1939 (Compte 
rendu)». RS, vol. 38, n° 2 (1997), p. 377 et Pierre TRÉPANIER. «Les 
intellectuels québécois de l'entre-deux-guerres selon Catherine 
Pomeyrols : une analyse décevante». Les Cahiers d'histoire du Québec au 
XX siècle, n° 8 (automne 1997), pp. 225-230]. 

351 SAVARD. Pierre. Jules-Paul Tardivel, la France et les États-Unis, 
1851-1905. Québec, PUL, 1967. xxxvii-499 p. (Coll. «Les Cahiers 
de l'Institut d'histoire, n° 8»). 

352 SHORTT, S.E.D. The Search for an Ideal: Six Canadian Intellectuals 
and their Convictions in an age of Transition, 1890-1930. Toronto, UTP, 
1976. viii-216 p. 

353 TRUDEL, Marcel. Chiniquj. [Trois-Rivières], Éd. du Bien pu­
blic, 1955. xxxviii-339 p. 

354 WALLACE, Elizabeth. Goldmn Smith: Victorian Liberal. Toronto, 
UTP, 1957. 297 p. (Coll. «CUP, n° 170»). 

Index des auteurs ou directeurs des ouvrages cités 

Ajzenstat, Janet, 36,244,315 
Allen, Richard, 119 
Allin, Cephas D., 120 
Amtmann, Bernard, 7 
Andrès, Bernard, 245 
Angers, François-Albert, 37,316 
Angus, H.F. 121 
Archibald, Clinton, 122 
Armour, Leslie, 123 

Bacchi, Carol Lee, 124 
Balthazar, Louis, 125 



220 Mens 

Baudry, Lucille, 317 
Baum, Gregory, 38,126 
Beauchamp, Claude, 13 
Beaudoin, Réjean, 127 
Beaulieu, André, 1,8 
Behiels, Michael, 39-40,128,246 
Begin, Yves, 246a 
Bélanger, André-J., 129-130 
Bélanger, Damien-Claude, 246a, 247-2 
Bellavance, Marcel, 40a 
Berger, Carl, 2,131-133,255 
Bergeron, Gérard, 318-319 
Bernard, Jean-Paul, 41-43,134-135 
Betcherman, Lita-Rose, 136 
Bonvillejean de> 137 
Bouchard, Gérard 44-45,70,138-139 
Boule, Manon, 140 
Bourinot, John George, 141 
Bowden, Desmond, 46 

Bowker, Alan, 249 
Brock, Peter, 142 
Brooks, Stephen, 143,320 
Brown , Robert Craig, 144 
Brunet, Manon, 321 
Brunet, Michel, 47,145-146 
Bumstead, J.M., 22, 35, 313 

Caldwell, Gary, 91 
Careless, J.M.S., 48-49 
Carrier, André, 50 
Charrier, Emile, 147 
Chouinard, Denis, 253 
Clark, S.D., 148 
Cleverdon, Catherine L., 149 
Cole, Douglas L., 51 
Comeau, Robert, 150-151, 254, 317 
Cook, Ramsay, 149, 152-156, 255-
256, 322 
Corbo, Claude, 183 
Courville, Serge, 45 
Couture, Claude, 157 
Creighton, Donald G, 323 

Davenport, T.R.H., 257 
Delisle, Esther, 324 

Desrochers, Luc, 150 
Dion, Léon, 158,325 
Doty, C. Stewart, 52,258 
Dumont, Fernand, 23, 53,159 
Dupuis, Jean-Claude, 54-56,259 
Dutil, Patrice, 260,326 

Ellis, Margaret, 57 
Eid, Nadia F., 24,160 
Errington,Jane, 161 
Éthier-Blais, Jean, 327-328 

Falardeau, Jean-Charles, 58 
Fellman,A.C,114,299 
Ferguson, Barry G., 329 
Finkel,Alvin,162 
Firth, Edith, 118 
Foisy-Geoffroy, Dominique, 261-261a 
Forbes, E.R., 59 
Forbes, H.D, 163 
Fortin, Andrée, 262,330 
Fortin, Marcel, 10 
Francis, Douglas, 331 
Francoli, Yvette, 60 
French, Goldwin S., 263 

Gaboury, Jean-Pierre, 332 
Gagnon, Alain G, 320 
Gagnon, Nicole, 350 
Gagnon, Serge, 25 
Galarneau, Claude, 53,164,264-265, 
333 
Gauvreau, Michael, 61 
Gélinas, Xavier, 62 
Girard, Mathieu, 266 
Granatstein, J.L., 2 
Granjon, Marie-Christine, 274,277,291 
Grenon, Michel, 165 
Grisé, Yolande, 285 
Groulx, Iionel, 63-64,267 

Hallowell, Gerard A., 65 
Hamel, Reginald, 11 
Hamelin,Jean, 1,8,236 



Bibliographie sélective 221 

Hamelin, Marcel, 334 
Hardy, René, 66 
Hare, John, 11-12,67-68,166-167, 
Harvey, D.C., 69 
Harvey, Louis-Georges, 70 
Hébert, Pierre, 269 
Henley, Kevin, 71 
Hertzmann, Lewis, 270 
Hesketh,Bob,168 
Horn, Michiel, 169 
Horton, Donald J., 335 
Hudon, Jean-Paul, 271 
Hudon, Raymond, 75,288 
Hullingerjean, 170 
Huot, Gisèle, 304-305 

Irving, Allan, 272 
Irving,John,72,171 

Johnson, J.K., 263 
Johnston, A.J.B., 73 
Jones, George M., 120 
Jones, Richard, 172 

Karr, Clarence, 27-28 
Kevin, Christiano, 273 
Knowles, Norman, 173 
Lacombe, Alain, 336 
Lacroix, Jean-Michel, 274 
Laforest, Guy, 75,337 
Lagrave, Jean-Paul de, 338-339 
Lahaise, Robert, 174 
Laliberté, G.-Raymond, 175 
Lalonde-Rémiliard, Juliette, 304-305 
Lamarche, Yves, 76,275 
Lamarre, Jean, 340 
Lamonde, Yvan, 3-4,10,13-14,29-29a, 
44,70,77-78,176-184,276-278,341 
Lamontagne, Leopold, 342 
Landon, Fred, 185 
Lanthier, Pierre, 321 
Laperrière, Guy, 79 
Lapierre, Laurier, 34,343 
Lapointe, Roger, 80 

Laverdure, Paul, 279 
Lavertu, Yves, 344 
Lavigne, Marie, 81 
Lavoie, Elzéar, 53 
Laycock, David, 186 
Leacock, Stephen, 249 
Lebel, Marc, 280 
Leblanc, Robert G, 82 
Lebrun, Richard, 140 
Lemire, Maurice, 15 
Le Moine, Roger, 83,187 
Lévesque, Andrée, 188 
Levitt, Joseph, 189, 281-282 
Litt, Paul, 84,190 
Little, J.I., 85-86 

McCormack, A. Ross, 191 
McDougal, Robert L., 345 
McKillop, Alexander B., 30,192-193 
Macmillan, Michael, 283 
McMullin, Stanley, 284 
Macpherson, C.B., 194 
McRoberts, Kenneth, 87 
Major, Robert, 285 
Mann Trofimenkoff, Susan, voir 
Trofîmenkoff, Susan Mann 
Marshall, David B., 195 
Matthews, R.D., 88 
Meunier, E.-Martin, 89 
Miller, J.R., 90 
Mills, Allen, 346 
Mills, David, 196 
Ivlilner, Henry, 91 
Moir,J.S.,256 
Monet, Jacques, s.j., 92-93,197 
Monière, Denis, 16,198 
Morton, WL., 108,199, 286 
Murrow, Casey, 347 
Noel, Jean, 287 

O'Donovan, Joan E., 348 
O'Driscoll, Robert, 46 
OTlaherty, Patrick, 200 



222 Mens 

Oliver, Michael, 201,288 
Ouellet, Fernand, 94,289 
Ouellette, Mélanie, 290 
Owram, Doug, 5,31,202,349 

Panaccio,C.,116,275 
Paquet, Gilles, 203 
Pelletier, Jean-Guy, 95 
Pelletier, Réjean, 75,288 
Penlington, Norman, 204 
Perin, Roberto, 96 
Pinard, Y. 81 
Pomeyrols, Catherine, 291, 350 

Quintin, P.-A., 116,275 

Rajotte, Pierre, 205 
Rawlyk, George, 206,225 
Reid, Philippe, 98, 292 
Renaud, Laurier, 207 
Reynolds, Lorna, 46 
Ricard, François, 10,294 
Robin, Martin, 208 
Roby, Yves, 209 
Romney, Paul, 210 
Rooke, Patricia T., 295 
Rouillard, Jacques, 6 
Routhier, Gilles, 99 
Roy, Antoine, 211 
Roy, Christian, 100 
Roy, Fernande, 212-213 
Roy, Jean-Louis, 214 
Ruelland, Jacques, 339 
RusseE, Peter, 215 
Rutherford, Paul, 216 
Ryan, William R, s.j., 217 

Saint-Amant, Jean-Claude, 101 
Savard, Pierre, 102, 280, 351 
Savary, Claude, 43 
Schnell, R.L., 295 
Séguin, Maurice, 218 
Sénécal, André-Joseph, 296 
Senese, Phyllis, M., 103,297-298 
Senior, Hereward, 219 
Sharp, Paul R, 220 
Shore, Marlene, 221 

Shortt, S.E.D., 352 
Shultz,J.,31 
Silver,A.I.,104,222 
Simard, Sylvain, 223 
Slater, Peter, 38 
Smith, Allan, 105 
Smith, J. Peter, 106 
Socknat, Thomas P., 142,224 
Stevens, P., 2 
Stewart, Gordon, 225 
Story, Norah, 17 
Strong-Boag, Veronica, 114,299 
Sylvain, Philippe, 107-108,300-302 

Tardivel, Jules-Paul, 268 
Taylor, Charles, 226 
Teboul, Victor, 227 
Tiemey, Frank M., 284 
Tousignant, Claude, 303 
Toye, William, 18-19 
Trebitch, Michel, 277 
Tremblay, Louis-Marie, 228 
Trépanier, Esther, 184 
Trépanier, Lise, 311 
Trépanier, Pierre, 6,32,109-113, 
304-311,350 
Trofimenkoff, Susan Mann, 33,114, 
229-230,312 
Trott, Elizabeth, 123 
Trudel, Marcel, 231,353 

Ulman, Walter, 115 
Underhill, Frank, 232 
Vachet, André, 16, 116 
Valverde, Mariana, 233 
Vincenthier, Georges, 234-235 
Vinet, Bernard, 20 
Vipond, Mary, 313 
Voisine, Nive, 236 

Waddel,Éric,91 
Wade, Mason, 34,237 
Waite,RB.,238 
Wallace, Elizabeth, 354 
Wallace, W Stewart, 21,239 
WaUot, Jean-Pierre, 12,117,167 
Warner, Donald R, 240 



Bibliographie sélective 223 

Warren, Jean-Philippe, 89 
Whitaker, Reginald, 241 
Wilson, Bruce G., 263 
Wise, S.F., 35,118,144 
Wyczynski, Paul, 11,242 

Young, Walter D., 243 


